
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and Hyman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
(F032) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 18 June 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Monday 22 July 2013. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 
4. 2012/13 Finance and Performance Outturn 

Report   
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 This report provides details of the 2012/13 Outturn for both 
finance and performance in City & Environmental Services 
(excluding Highways, Waste and Fleet), Economic Development 
and Housing Services.   
 
 

5. Briefing Notes on Potential Review Topics 
for the municipal year 2013/14 (Building 
Skills and Supporting Online Working)   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 In this item Members are asked to consider briefing notes on two 
topics and to make a decision as to which of these topics they 
would like to progress to review during this municipal year. The 
topics are; 
 

• Construction Skills  
• Supporting Online Working   

 
6. Update on the Implementation of 

Recommendations Arising from the 
Scrutiny Task Group E-Planning Facilities   

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 This report gives an update on the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the E-Planning Scrutiny Review. 
 

7. CYC Welfare Reforms- Impact of ' The Spare 
Room Subsidy'   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 This report advises Members of the current position in York of the 
effects of the welfare reforms and the actions that have been 
taken to mitigate the impacts on those who are affected.  
 
 

8. Bi-Annual Update Report- Major Transport 
Initiatives   

(Pages 47 - 54) 

 This report provides Members of the Economic & City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
overview and update in relation to the major transport initiatives 
in the city currently being progressed. 

 
 



 
9. Bi-Annual Update Report- Major 

Developments Schemes within the City of 
York Council   

(Pages 55 - 62) 

 This report provides Members with an overview and update in 
relation to the major development and planning proposals in the 
city at this time. 

 
10. Work Plan 2013-14   (Pages 63 - 64) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year 2013/2014. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to sa
[...]
‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 June 2013 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and 
Hyman 

In Attendance Councillor Alexander   
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 March 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Attendance of the Leader (to include information on the 
City Team)  
 
The Leader of the Council attended the meeting to update 
Members on priorities within his portfolio area. 
 
His verbal update included comments on; 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



• Levels of unemployment in York. 
• Proposed arrival of large retailers in the city.  
• International links. 
• York Central site. 
• Membership of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). 
• Local Plan and housing issues in the city. 

 
The Leader reported that unemployment levels had decreased 
since 2008. He stated that the level of youth unemployment in 
the city was amongst the lowest in the UK. The level of 
unemployment amongst 18-24 year olds had also stabilised. 
 
He added that a large retailer, had expressed interest in 
establishing a store in the city and that the Marks and Spencer 
building in Piccadilly had been recommended to them for use. 
 
In regards to the city’s international links, it was reported that 
the number of international students at York St John University 
had increased, and that the University of York held an annual 
graduation ceremony in China. 
 
In regards to the York Central Site, the Leader commented that 
significant funding was needed for infrastructure works, 
particularly the provision of access into and out of the site. He 
added that the current uncertain situation surrounding the 
funding of the National Railway Museum (NRM) might affect the 
site’s future. 
 
The Leader informed the Committee of the reasons for why 
York is was now a member of  one LEP, the Leeds City
[...]
rbal update be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to update Members on the progress of 

LEPs and proposals for a Combined Authority. 
 
 

8. External Funding Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
 
Members received the interim report of the External Funding 
Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 

Page 10



It was reported that a typo had been made in the report, 
regarding a proposed changed objective of the Task Group.  
Objective i) meant to say “To assess how Leeds City Region are 
articulating investment priorities, including looking at the case of 
LEP European Regional Development Funding Programme and 
broader European Funding.” rather than access. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the changes to the review 
objectives as set out in paragraph 36 of 
the Officer’s report be agreed. 

 
Reason:  To allow the External Funding Scrutiny 

 Review Task Group to progress their 
 work on this scrutiny review in line with 
 scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
 

9. Workplan 2013/2014  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2013-14. 
 
Discussion took place regarding items for consideration at the 
meeting of the Committee on 23 July 2013.  
 
The Chair suggested that two briefing notes on suggested 
scrutiny topics that had arisen from the Scrutiny Work Planning 
event be added on to the agenda for the 23 July. These were; 
 

• Building/Improving Construction Skills (as a significant gap 
to promoting employment) 

• Supporting Online Work (supporting York’s superfast 
network to create jobs at home) 

 
Further amendments to the workplan included; 
 

• A further update on E-Planning Facilities to be considered 
in July, following the receipt of additional information from 
Officers. 

• Moving the item of the Impact of ‘The Spare Room 
Subsidy’ (often called the ‘Bedroom Tax’) from 
consideration in September to the July meeting. 

Page 11



• Moving the Green Travel Plans item to be considered in 
September. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted subject to the 

changes detailed above. 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

 
   
 
Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 July 2013 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 
 
2012/13 Finance and Performance Outturn Report 
 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2012/13 Outturn for both finance 

and performance in City & Environmental Services (excluding 
Highways, Waste and Fleet), Economic Development and Housing 
Services.   

 
 Analysis  
 Finance – Outturn overview General Fund 
 
2. The current financial position within the City & Environmental 

Services Directorate (excluding Highways, Waste & Fleet) shows an 
underspend of £347k on a total net budget of £6,164k, an 
improvement of £110k on the Monitor 3 underspend of £237k. 
Economic Development has a budget of £759k and showed a year 
end underspend of £36k.  The Housing General Fund has a budget 
of £841k and overspent by £52k. Service Plan Variations by service 
plan are shown below: 

 
 Net Projected Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
City & Environmental Services    
Strategic Planning & Transport 4,258 3,845 -413 
City Development & 

Sustainability 
1,839 2,182 +343 

Director’s Group 67 40 -27 
Mitigation 0 -250 -250 
Total 6,164 5,817 -347 
    
Economic Development 759 723 -36 
    
Housing Services (Gen Fund) 841 893 +52 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 
  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

3. Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

 
Strategic Planning and Transport (£-413k) 

 
4. Car Parking income was £258k below budget which is made up of 

£10k short stay, £236k standard stay, £39k on-street and £27k 
surplus on Respark and season tickets. The shortfall was partly a 
result of bad weather during last summer, the continued effect of the 
economic downturn and the temporary closure of Haymarket car 
park due to archaeological works and autumn flooding. 

 
5. There was £46k saving from reduced use of taxi cards, bus 

services and Dial & Ride, an underspend of £85k on employee 
costs within School Crossing Patrols, Drainage and Network 
Management (where a number of posts are unfilled), and £105k 
miscellaneous underspends. A further saving of £286k has been 
made on the bus service review to offset overspend elsewhere 
within the council. 

 
 

 Planning and Sustainable Development (£+343k) 
 

6. The economic downturn has continued to have a significant impact 
income within the Planning Service. Income from planning 
applications was £298k below budget following a sharp decline in 
fees over the winter months. Income from building control was 
£210k below budget but offset by £114k staff savings. Income from 
local searches was £54k below budget due to low activity in the 
housing market, also offset by £42k staff savings. Underspends on 
supplies & services resulted in additional savings of £63k.  

 
Director’s Group (£-27k) 

 
7. An underspend on the Apprentice budget (£-32k) was offset by £5k 

other costs. 
 
Mitigation (£-250k) 
 

Page 14



8. The Council’s contribution to highways works outside the Minster 
was funded by the capital programme budget, resulting in the 
release of £-250k from an earmarked reserve. 
 

 
 Economic Development (£-36k) 

 
9. There was £-36k additional income from Newgate Market, speciality 

markets and other city centre activities. 
 

Housing Services (£+52k) 
 

10. Housing Services General Fund budget was £52k over budget. This 
is due to the building maintenance account recovering insufficient 
income resulting in an overspend of £55k and an allocation of cross 
directorate savings of £125k that were
[...]
s that the area that the 
scrutiny committee has identified is too narrow in its focus. It is recommended that the 
committee looks at one of the following two areas of digital activity to deliver more impact:  
 
• How CYC can support all businesses to take advantage of faster broadband to stimulate 

business growth (and jobs) in York (led by Katie Stewart, Head of Economic 
Development) 
 

• How CYC can help residents further with online skills so that they have the skills to apply 
for jobs online and consider opportunities for working from home ‘on-line’ (Alistair 
Gourlay, Head of York Learning) 

 
Julia Massey 
Learning City York Manager 
July 2013 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Update on Implementation of Approved Recommendations  
Arising From E-Planning Scrutiny Review 

 
Introduction  
The Scrutiny recommendations were presented to the Cabinet in December 2012 but the matter was deferred for the 
consideration by the Cabinet Member at a future Cabinet Member decision session. The training events have now 
been implemented and work on rolling out the first phase of e-consultation is under way.  
 
Parish Councils (PCs) and Planning Panels (PPs) have been informed of the proposed phasing, but a document will 
be issued setting out the type of applications to be sent electronically. 
 
It is proposed that implementation commences from the end of July once PCs and PPs have had the opportunity to 
consider their options as used already by some for dealing with consultation responses. These include:- 
• Circulating the emails for comment before meeting and only printing an extract of plans if needed 
• Commenting via email only and chair and clerk collating the comments  
• Displaying the plans via laptop and projector at the meetings 

 
Approved Scrutiny Recommendation Update on Implementation Provided July 2013 
i. That City of York Council officers provide a 

comprehensive training course for Parish Councils
[...]
 issues brought to their 
attention.  

Raised at meetings , and PCs invited to raise any concerns 

ix. That the Administration and Business Support 
Manager ensures that all plans uploaded on to the 
E-Planning system have a good enough line 
density to enable them to be clearly viewed. 

This is now happening and was demonstrated at the training 
events 

x. That the Administration and Business Support 
Manager reviews the processes and timescales for 
uploading additional documentation received in 
relation to planning applications to ensure that all 
information is uploaded onto the Public Access 
Website within a reasonable timeframe. 

This is now happening - Scanning team uploads documents 
on receipt. 

xi. That the Head of Commissioning, Design and 
Facilities and the Head of Libraries, Information 
and Archives explore ways of potentially offering 
rooms for use in both West Offices and local 
libraries at minimum cost to Parish Councils and 
Planning Panels. 

Still under consideration ;  currently no charging regime is in 
place and so PPs are not being charged  

xii. The terms of reference for planning panels are 
amended to reflect the same level of declarations 
of interests as Council Committees. 

New terms of reference have been circulated to PPs 

P
age 39



 

Scrutiny Comments on Update Received 23 July 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 40



 

  

 

   

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 July 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
CYC Welfare Reforms Impacts Update  
 
 Purpose of report 
 
1. To advise members of the current position in York of the effects of the 

welfare reforms and the actions that have been taken to mitigate the 
impacts on those who are affected.  
 
Background 
 

2. The Welfare reform Act 2012 introduced a wide range of changes to the 
 benefits system. They have radically changed the way welfare is  
 delivered to people in receipt of benefit. The report revi
[...]

 main areas of the council plan. 

 Building strong communities 

 Protecting vulnerable people 

 They are also clearly relevant to other priorities such  as financial 
 inclusion and tackling poverty. The implications of the changes are 
 regularly reported the financial inclusion strategy group. 

 Implications 

• Financial None as a result of this report 

• Human resources (HR) None 

Page 48



• Equalities None as a result of this report 

• Legal None 

• Crime and Disorder None 

• Information Technology None 

• Property None 

• Other None 

Risk Management 

25. None the report is for information only 

Recommendation 

Members of the scrutiny committee are ask to note this report. 

Reason: In order to recognise the current position and the actions taken to 
  mitigate the impact for those who are affected by welfare reforms 
  in York. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
John Madden   
CYC Strategic Welfare 
Benefits & Partnerships 
Manager  
Tel: 01904 551132   
e: john.madden@york.gov.uk 
 
Tom Brittain  
Head of Housing Service  
Tel: 01904 551262 
e: tom.brittain@york.gov.uk 
   

Steve Waddington 
AD Housing & Community Safety 
 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 12 July 2013 

Wards Affected: All ü 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

23rd July 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 

 

An Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives in York  

Summary 

 
1. This report provides Members of the Economic & City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
overview and update in relation to the major transport 
initiatives in the city currently being progressed. 

Major Transport Initiatives 

2. Separate reports on the major transport initiatives are 
presented to the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 
Sustainability on a regular basis. The overall capital 
progra
[...]
sustainable measures underway through LSTF 
programme until March 2015. Scale of growth envisaged via Local Plan 
presents further challenges and links to City Centre movement measures 

• LSTF funded business travel planning service now up and running – 
contact has been established with over 80 businesses and the first 
travel planning conference was held in December 2012. ION travel 
software purchased which will provide a way to track and manage 
business travel plans. 

• LSTF funded personalised travel planning programme in the northern 
area of the City underway. Direct contact being made across the 
summer months with follow up contact. Second phase to follow in 
summer 2014. 

• iTravel website launched in September 2012 to improve availability of 
timetable and other travel and transport information and planning 
tools. 

• Continued development of York LIVE mobile applications and dynamic 
website 

 
 

Page 58



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 July 2013  

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Development Services, Planning & 
Regeneration  
 

Six Monthly Update Report on Major Development Schemes in York  

Summary 

This report provides Members with an overview and update in relation to the 
major development and planning proposals in the city at this time. 

The Development Sites: 

1. Monks Cross South – retail  
Major retail development to “enable” the Community Stadium development 
 
• All planning approvals obtained. 

 
• Issues with great crested newts resolved and  development commenced 

 
2. Monks Cross South – stadium 

 
Outline application for new Community Stadium for the city 
 
• Planning Committee resolved to approve March 2012. Referred to 

Secretary of State and S106 legal agreement produced. Planning 
approval decision notice issued 5 July 2012. 
 

• Design work being progressed towards planning application for details. 
 

3. Monks Cross North – the existing retail par
[...]
s allowed to grow whilst 
maintaining York’s special qualities. 

 
Implications 
 

15. There are no financial, human resources, crime and disorder, information 
technology, property or other implications directly associated with this 
information only report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

16. Not applicable as this is an item for information only. 
 
Recommendations 
 

17.  That the Committee note the present position in relation to major     
developments and planning applications in the city. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee up to date with progress. 
 

Page 64



 

 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director  
Development  Services,  
Planning & Regeneration 
Tel: 01904 551300 

  
  
 
 
Wards affected – ALL 
Report Approved ü Date 12/07/2013 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2013/2014 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
18 June 2013 
 @ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Leader (to include information on the City Team)  
2. CVS Briefing– Volunteering opportunities for under 16s and York Charter for Volunteering 
3. Verbal Update on Implementation of Recommendations Arising from the Scrutiny Task Group E-

Planning Facilities – Reasons for Being Behind Schedule 
4. Update report – Local Enterprise Partnerships 
5. External Funding Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
6. Workplan 2013/14 

23 July 2013  
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Year End CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Briefing notes on Potential Review Topics for the municipal year 2013/14 (Building Skills 
& Supporting Online Working) 

3. Update on Implementation of Recommendations Arising from the Scrutiny Task Group E-
Planning Facilities 

4. CYC Welfare Reforms - Impact of the ‘The Spare Room Subsidy’  
5. Biannual Update Report - Major Transport Initiatives  
6. Bi-annual Update Report - Major Developments within the City of York Council 
7. Workplan 2013/14 

24 September 2013  
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability 
2. First Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review  
4. External Funding Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
5. Green Travel Plans (Businesses) Overview/Progress Report  
6. Grand Depart Briefing/Update 
7. Workplan 2013/14 

 
A

genda Item
 10

P
age 67



19 November 2013 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services  
2. Second Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update on Newgate Market  - success of improvements, EIF bid & information on footfall 
4. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from the E-Planning Facilities Scrutiny Review 
5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 
6. Workplan 2013/14 

  
  
28 January 2014  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives  
2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council  
3. Workplan 2013/14 

25th March 2014  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Third Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2. Workplan 2013/14 

29th April 2014  
@ 5pm 

1. Workplan 2013/14 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2012/13 Finance and Performance Outturn Report
	5 Briefing Notes on Potential Review Topics for the municipal year 2013/14
	Digital Connectivity
	Night Time Economy - Examples of possible topics

	6 Update on the Implementation of Recommendations Arising from the Scrutiny Task Group E-Planning Facilities
	7 CYC Welfare Reforms- Impact of ' The Spare Room Subsidy'
	8 Bi-Annual Update Report- Major Transport Initiatives
	Major Transport intiatives - Annex A

	9 Bi-Annual Update Report- Major Developments Schemes within the City of York Council
	10 Work Plan 2013-

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 July 2013 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and 
Hyman 

In Attendance Councillor McIlveen 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they may 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic 

and City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 June 2013 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. 2012/13 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided details of the 
2012/13 outturn for both finance and performance in City and 
Environmental Services (excluding Highways, Waste and Fleet), 
Economic Development and Housing Services. 
 
Discussion took place in respect of some of the factors as to 
why car parking income was £258k below budget.  Issues such 
as the bad weather during last summer, the continued effect of 
the economic downturn, the closure of parking at St Leonards 
and the temporary closure of Haymarket car park had all had an 
impact.  Officers explained how the overspend had been offset 



by savings elsewhere, including reduced use of taxi cards and 
an underspend on employee costs within School Crossing 
Patrols and Drainage and Network Management. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 

14. BRIEFING NOTES ON POTENTIAL REVIEW TOPICS FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013/14  
 
Members considered briefing notes on the following topics: 

• Construction Skills 
• Night-time Economy 
• Supporting Online Working 

 
Members were asked to decide which of the topics they would 
wish to progress during this municipal year. 
 
(i) Construction Skills 
 

Consideration was given to a briefing note on Construction 
Skills.  The Chair suggested that the review should look at 
how City of York Council and its partners could work 
together to ensure that local York people were able to 
support the city’s ambition for housing and construction 
growth that is predicted to require over 4,000 building jobs 
within the next two years.  The Committee recognised the 
national and particularly, northern England shortage of 
skilled builders and agreed that the review should focus 
on what the Council and its partners could do to address 
that skills gap, particularly where it might generate work 
and prospects for local young unemployed people. 
 

(ii) Improving the City’s Night-time Economy 
 

Members noted that the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee had requested that each scrutiny 
committee carry out a scrutiny review related to improving 
the city’s night-time economy.  The intention was that the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee would 
collate the findings and recommendations from these 
reviews into one report that would be presented to Cabinet 
for consideration.   A paper was tabled which gave 



examples of key areas that each overview and scrutiny 
committee could review. (A copy of the paper is attached 
to the on-line agenda for this meeting).   
 
Members suggested that the following topics could form 
the basis of a scrutiny review: 
- Night-time transport (including bus services and car 

parking) 
- Later retail opening hours  

 
It was noted that a scrutiny review on the night-time 
economy had been carried out several years ago.  It was 
suggested that the report that had been published would 
provide useful background information when carrying out 
the forthcoming review. 

 
(iii) Supporting Online Working 
 

Consideration was given to a briefing note on “York as a 
Super-Connected City – the Economic Impact and 
Potential of Enhancing York’s Digital Capacity” and to a 
progress report on super-connected cities  that had been 
considered by Cabinet on 4 June 2013.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following possible 
topics for scrutiny: 
- How City of York Council can support all businesses to 

take advantage of faster broadband to stimulate 
business growth (and jobs) in York.   

- How CYC can help residents further with online skills 
so that they have the skills to apply for jobs online and 
consider opportunities for working from home “on-line”.  
Members suggested that this topic could also 
incorporate issues such as whether council tenancy 
agreements deterred on-line working. 

 
Resolved:  (i) That the Construction Skills Review be 

undertaken first, followed by the Night-
time Economy Review. 
  

(ii) That the remit of the Construction Skills 
scrutiny review, as circulated by the 
Chair, be approved. 

 



(iii) That the members of the Construction 
Skills scrutiny review task group be 
Councillors D’Agorne, McIlveen and 
Watt. 

 
(iv) That a remit for the Night-time Economy 

review, focussing on transport and later 
retail opening hours be drafted and 
circulated to the review task group. 

 
(v) That the members of the Night-time 

Economy Task Group be Councillors 
Semlyen, Barnes, D’Agorne and Hyman. 

 
(vi) That, prior to a decision being taken on 

the proposed review of on-line working, 
a further report evidencing any barriers 
to on-line business, be presented to the 
Committee. 

 
Reasons: (i)-(iii)  To progress the scrutiny review on 
     construction skills. 
 
  (iv)-(v) To progress the scrutiny review on the 
     night-time economy. 
 
                   (vi)             To enable the Committee to make an 

informed decision as to whether to 
proceed with a review in respect of on-
line business and, if so, the remit for 
such a review. 

 
 

15. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP E-PLANNING 
FACILITIES  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the E-Planning 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
Members requested further information as to when Parish 
Councils would cease to have paper copies of planning 
applications sent to them.  They also requested further details of 
the charging arrangements in respect of room hire. 

 



Resolved: (i) That a further update on recommendations (iv) 
    and (v) be presented to the Committee.1 
 
  (ii) That the remaining recommendations in 
respect 

of the E-Planning Scrutiny Review be formally 
signed off as complete. 

 
Reason: To enable the Committee to monitor progress in the 

implementation of the recommendations. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Include on Work Plan   

 
MC  

 
16. CYC WELFARE REFORMS- IMPACT OF ' THE SPARE ROOM 

SUBSIDY'  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the current 
position in York of the effects of the welfare reforms and the 
actions that had been taken to mitigate the impacts on those 
who were affected. 
 
Statistics were provided on the number of residents who were 
affected and the impact of the changes on rent arrears.  Officers 
detailed the type of support that was being provided, as outlined 
in paragraph 10 of the report.  Members noted the 
arrangements that were in place in respect of home moves 
through direct exchange or via transfer where suitable 
accommodation was available. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: In order for the Committee to recognise the current 

position and the actions taken to mitigate the impact 
for those who are affected by welfare reforms in 
York. 

 
 

17. BI-ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT- MAJOR TRANSPORT INITIATIVES  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview and 
update in relation to the major transport initiatives in the city 
currently being progressed. 
 
Resolved: That the present position in relation to major 

transport initiatives in the city be noted. 
 



Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept up to date with 
progress. 

 
 

18. BI-ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT- MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS SCHEMES 
WITHIN THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview and 
update in relation to the major development and planning 
proposals in the city at this time.  
 
Resolved: That the present position in relation to major 

developments and planning applications in the city 
be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on 

progress. 
 
 

19. WORK PLAN 2013-14  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2013/2014. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the following amendments, the 

Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 be approved: 
• Meeting of 24 September 2013: 

- agenda item on External Funding Scrutiny 
Review to be placed above the item on the 
Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review 

- agenda item to provide update on night-
time economy scrutiny review 

- agenda item on Grand Depart  to be given 
higher priority 

• Meeting of 19 November 2013 
- include an agenda item on report on 

Construction Skills scrutiny review 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


